

10-4791

To Be Argued By:
H. GORDON HALL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-4791

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

SERGIO TORRES,
Defendant-Appellant,

MARIO FERMIN, FAUSTO CANDELARIO,
EDUARDO ESCALARA TORRES, JUAN GABRIEL
ARTEAGA CARTAGENA, HERIBERTO TRINIDAD,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

H. GORDON HALL
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The PSR.....	5
B. The August 6, 2003 sentencing hearing.....	6
C. The September 3, 2003 sentencing hearing.....	10
D. Direct appeal.....	23
E. <i>Crosby</i> remand.....	24
Summary of Argument.....	27
Argument.....	28
I. The district court’s decision, on the <i>Crosby</i> remand, that it would not have imposed a different sentence under an advisory Guidelines regime was both procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	28

A. Relevant facts.	28
B. Governing law and standard of review.	28
1. Reviewing sentence for reasonableness	28
2. Determination of drug quantity.	34
3. Role in the offense.	35
4. Plain error.	37
5. Waiver.	39
C. Discussion.	39
1. The court’s decision not to re-sentence the defendant was reasonable.	39
2. The underlying sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.	41
a. Procedural reasonableness.	41
b. Substantive reasonableness.	49
Conclusion.	51
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Cases

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	4, 23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	24, 28
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	42
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	32, 34, 41, 50
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	37
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4, 28, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2394 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33, 48
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30, 32, 33, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30

<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34, 35, 41, 48
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 202 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 74 (2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Podlog</i> , 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35

<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	39, 43
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	33, 50
<i>United States v. Skys</i> , 637 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32, 38
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 577 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31, 32

<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	8, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	37

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	34
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	34
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	5, 35
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	5, 35, 36
